

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN *ex rel.*
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES AND
ENERGY

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR,
WASHTENAW COUNTY, THE
WASHTENAW COUNTY HEALTH
DEPARTMENT, WASHTENAW COUNTY
HEALTH OFFICER JIMENA LOVELUCK,
THE HURON RIVER WATERSHED
COUNCIL, AND SCIO TOWNSHIP

Intervenors-Appellees,

v

GELMAN SCIENCES, INC., a Michigan
Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Docket No _____

Court of Appeals Docket No 357598

Washtenaw County Circuit
Court Case No. 88-034734-CE

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL BY DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT GELMAN SCIENCES,
INC.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Brian J. Negele (P41846)
MICHIGAN DEPT OF ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee EGLE
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909-7712
(517) 373-7540

Bruce A. Courtade (P41946)
Gregory G. Timmer (P39396)
RHOADES MCKEE PC
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Gelman Sciences, Inc.
55 Campau Avenue NW, Suite 300
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 235-3500
bcourtade@rhoadesmckee.com
gtimmer@rhoadesmckee.com

RECEIVED by MSC 10/4/2021 5:25:41 PM

Fredrick J. Dindoffer (P31398)
Nathan D. Dupes (P75454)
BODMAN PLC
Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellee
City of Ann Arbor
1901 St. Antoine, 6th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 259-7777

Stephen K. Postema (P38871)
ANN ARBOR CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellee
City of Ann Arbor
301 E. Huron, Third Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48107
(734) 794-6170

Bruce T. Wallace (P24148)
William J. Stapleton (P38339)
HOOPER HATHAWAY P.C.
Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellee Scio Twp.
126 S. Main Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 662-4426

Michael L. Caldwell (P40554)
ZAUSMER, P.C.
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Gelman Sciences, Inc.
32255 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 225
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 851-4111

Robert Charles Davis (P40155)
DAVIS BURKET SAVAGE LISTMAN TAYLOR
Attorney for Intervenor/Appellees
Washtenaw County, Washtenaw County
Health Department, and Washtenaw County
Health Officer Jimena Loveluck
10 S. Main Street, Suite 401
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 469-4300

Erin E. Mette (P83199)
GREAT LAKES ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
CENTER
Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellee HRWC
444 2nd Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 782-3372

RECEIVED by MSC 10/4/2021 5:25:41 PM

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
BY DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GELMAN SCIENCES, INC.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING ORDER APPEALED FROM..... viii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTEDx

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 I. INTRODUCTION1

 II. BACKGROUND5

 A. IN 1991, THE TRIAL COURT DISMISSED MOST OF THE CLAIMS IN THE UNDERLYING LAWSUIT, MAKING NO FINDING OF LIABILITY AGAINST GELMAN5

 B. THE 1992 CONSENT JUDGMENT IDENTIFIED THE RESPONSE ACTIVITIES GELMAN AGREED TO IMPLEMENT IN ORDER TO REMEDIATE THE CONTAMINATION, BUT SPECIFICALLY DENIED GELMAN’S FAULT OR LIABILITY.....6

 C. THE PARTIES TO THE CONSENT JUDGMENT ANTICIPATED AND PROVIDED FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONSENT JUDGMENT BASED ON ADOPTION OF MORE STRINGENT DIOXANE STANDARDS, AND MODIFIED THE “REOPENER” SECTION ACCORDINGLY7

 D. THE INTERVENORS WERE ALLOWED A SEAT AT THE TABLE TO NEGOTIATE A FOURTH AMENDED CONSENT JUDGMENT.....9

 E. AFTER NEARLY FOUR YEARS OF NEGOTIATIONS, THE INTERVENORS REJECTED A SETTLEMENT RECOMMENDED BY THEIR ATTORNEYS AND RETAINED EXPERTS11

 F. THE TRIAL COURT ABANDONED ITS INTERVENTION ORDERS AND ORDERED AN “EVIDENTIARY HEARING” WITHOUT REQUIRING INTERVENORS TO FILE THEIR COMPLAINTS OR ALLOWING GELMAN TO DEFEND AGAINST THEIR CLAIMS12

G.	GELMAN SOUGHT EMERGENCY LEAVE TO APPEAL THE TRIAL COURT’S ANNOUNCED PLANS TO REOPEN AND AMEND THE CONSENT JUDGMENT	14
H.	THE MAY 3, 2021 “EVIDENTIARY HEARING” WAS ENTIRELY IMPROPER	15
I.	OVER GELMAN’S OBJECTIONS, THE TRIAL COURT ENTERED AN ORDER THAT CHANGED AND FURTHER EXPANDED WHAT HAD BEEN ORDERED AT THE “EVIDENTIARY HEARING”	18
J.	GELMAN’S APPEAL BY RIGHT WAS DENIED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS DETERMINED THAT THE JUNE 1 ORDER DID NOT REVERSE THE EXISTING CONSENT JUDGMENT	18
	LAW AND ARGUMENT	19
I.	THE JUNE 1, 2021 ORDER IS A FINAL ORDER APPEALABLE AS OF RIGHT TO THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS.....	19
A.	INTRODUCTION	19
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
C.	THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION ON APPEALS FROM ALL FINAL JUDGMENTS AND FINAL ORDERS FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT AS DEFINED BY LAW AND SUPREME COURT RULE	23
D.	THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DISMISSING GELMAN’S CLAIM OF APPEAL FROM THE JUNE 1, 2021 ORDER OF THE TRIAL COURT	24
1.	The Postjudgment Addition of Intervenors to this Action Necessarily Means that the June 1, 2021 Order is the First Judgment or Order that Disposed of all the Claims and Adjudicated the Rights and Liabilities of All the Parties.	25
2.	The Trial Court Reversed Itself by Vacating the 1992 Consent Judgment, as Amended, and Replacing the Consent Judgment with the June 1, 2021 Order.	29

II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED INVOLVES A PRINCIPLE OF MAJOR SIGNIFICANCE TO THE STATE’S JURISPRUDENCE, AND THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND WILL CAUSE MATERIAL INJUSTICE.....30

RELIEF REQUESTED.....35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Detroit v State,
262 Mich App 542; 686 NW2d 514 (2004)..... 28, 32

Deboer v Strickland,
Docket No. 329765, (Mich App April 28, 2016) (Unpublished)..... 30

Ferndale School District v Royal Oak Twp,
293 Mich 1; 291 NW 199 (1940)..... 26

Grange Ins Co of Michigan v Lawrence,
494 Mich 475; 835 NW2d 363 (2013)..... 29

Green v. Ziegelman,
282 Mich App 292; 767 NW2d 660 (2009)..... 28, 33

Grievance Adm’r v Underwood,
462 Mich 188; 612 NW2d 116 (2000)..... 22

Hinkle v Wayne Co Clerk,
467 Mich 337; 654 NW2d 315 (2002)..... 22

In re Leete Estate,
290 Mich App 647; 803 NW2d 889 (2010)..... 23

In re MKK,
286 Mich App 546 ; 781 NW2d 132 (2009)..... 25

Rott v Rott,
___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2021) (Docket No. 161051)..... 30

Smith v LuLu Lemon, LLC,
Docket No. 349440 (Mich App October, 29, 2020) (Unpublished) 30

Spiek v Michigan Dept of Transp,
456 Mich 331; 572 NW2d 201 (1998)..... 30

Varran v Granneman (On Remand),
312 Mich App 591; 880 NW2d 242 (2015)..... 27

Wells Fargo Bank, NA v Null,
304 Mich App 508; 847 NW2d 657 (2014)..... 30

STATUTES

MCL 600.308(1) 23
MCL 600.5856 10
MCL 722.27(b)(3)..... 27

RULES

MCR 2.604(A) 25, 35
MCR 2.612..... 25, 27
MCR 2.612(C) 31
MCR 7.202(6)(a)(i)..... 19, 22, 23, 33
MCR 7.205(A)(4)(a) 28
